

No. 85083-1  
King County Superior Court Case No. 22-2-19384-1 SEA

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, THE WASHINGTON BUS, EL  
CENTRO DE LA RAZA, KAELEENE ESCALANTE  
MARTINEZ, BETHAN CANTRELL, DAISHA BRITT,  
GABRIEL BERSON, and MARI MATSUMOTO  
**Respondents/Plaintiffs,**

v.

STEVE HOBBS, in his official capacity as Washington State  
Secretary of State, JULIE WISE, in her official capacity as the  
Auditor/Director of Elections in King County and a King  
County Canvassing Board Member, SUSAN SLONECKER, in  
her official capacity as a King County Canvassing Board  
Member, and STEPHANIE CIRKOVICH, in her official  
capacity as a King County Canvassing Board Member,  
**Defendants/Respondents,**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and  
WASHINGTON STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY,  
**Proposed Intervenor-Defendants/Petitioners.**

---

ANSWER TO MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Kevin J. Hamilton, WSBA No. 15648  
Matthew P. Gordon, WSBA No. 41128  
Heath L. Hyatt, WSBA No. 54141  
Hannah Parman, WSBA No. 58897  
Andrew Ferlo, WSBA No. 60131  
**PERKINS COIE LLP**  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
Telephone: 206.359.8000  
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

*Attorneys for Respondents/Plaintiffs*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Petitioners Do Not Meet the High Standard for Discretionary Review Under RAP 2.3(b)(1). .....	9
1. The Superior Court Properly Denied Petitioners’ Request to Intervene as of Right. ....	10
a. Legal Standard for Intervention as of Right. ....	10
b. The Superior Court Properly Determined That Defendants Will Adequately Represent Petitioners’ Legitimate Interest.....	12
c. The Superior Court Properly Rejected Petitioners’ Other Purported Interests. ....	15
2. The Superior Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying Petitioners’ Request for Permissive Intervention. ....	20
a. Legal Standard for Permissive Intervention. ....	20
b. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.....	22
3. The Superior Court’s Order Did Not Render Further Proceedings “Useless.”.....	25
B. Petitioners’ Motion Does Not Satisfy the Strict Requirements for Discretionary Review Under RAP 2.3(b)(2). .....	28
1. The Superior Court Did Not Commit Probable Error. ....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Superior Court’s Order Did Not Substantially Alter the Status Quo or Substantially Limit Petitioners’ Freedom to Act. ....	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aguirre v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 80, 33 P.3d 1110 (2001) .....	23
<i>Am. Discount Corp. v. Saratoga W.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 34, 499 P.2d 869 (1972) .....	19
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010) .....	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Williams</i> , 101 Wn.2d 445, 680 P.2d 1051 (1984) .....	8
<i>Conservation Law Found. Of N.E., Inc. v.</i> <i>Mosbacher</i> , 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985) .....	31
<i>In re Adoption of M.J.W.</i> , 8 Wash. App. 2d 906, 438 P.3d 1244 (2019) .....	26
<i>In re Dependency of N.G.</i> , 199 Wn.2d 588, 510 P.3d 335 (2022) .....	passim
<i>In re Grove</i> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. et al. v. Griswold</i> , No. 20-cv-02992-PAB-KMT, 2021 WL 4272719 (D. Colo. Sept. 20, 2021) .....	29
<i>Long v. Dugan</i> , 57 Wn. App. 309, 788 P.2d 1 (1990) .....	31
<i>Lundquist v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 2019 WL 7483935 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2019) (unpublished) .....	36
<i>Maybury v. City of Seattle</i> , 53 Wn.2d 716, 336 P.2d 878 (1959) .....	8
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00509-SRB (D. Ariz. June 23, 2022).....	12, 29
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 457, 232 P.3d 591 (2010) .....	10
<i>Miracle v. Hobbs</i> , 333 F.R.D. 151 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	25
<i>Montgomery v. Air Serv Corp., Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 532, 446 P.3d 659 (2019) .....	31
<i>One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Nichol</i> , 310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015) .....	20, 25
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Off. Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 13, 25
<i>PEST Comm. v. Miller</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Nev. 2009).....	12, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sea-Pac Co. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Local Union 44, 103 Wn.2d 800, 699 P.2d 217 (1985)</i> .....	30
<i>State v. Rohrich, 149 Wn. 2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003)</i> .....	26
<i>State v. Taylor, 193 Wn. 2d 691, 444 P.3d 1194 (2019)</i> .....	26
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Price, No. 16-5202, 2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2017)</i> .....	16
<i>United States v. Arizona, No. CV 10-1413-PHX-SRB, 2010 WL 11470582 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2010)</i> .....	11
<i>United States v. City of L.A., 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)</i> .....	12
<i>Westerman v. Cary, 125 Wn.2d 277, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)</i> .....	11
<i>Wise v. Circosta, 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020)</i> .....	21
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
RCW 29A.04.230.....	14
 <b>RULES</b>	
CR 24(a).....	11, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
CR 24(b).....	25, 27
CR 24(b)(2) .....	25, 26, 27
RAP 2.3(b)(1).....	passim
RAP 2.3(b)(2).....	passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Wash. State Bar Ass’n, <i>Washington Appellate Practice Deskbook</i> § 4.4(2)(a) (4th ed. 2016) .....	26, 30
